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	Proposal(s)

	Details of sound insulation required by condition 22 of planning permission 2013/1957/P dated 01/04/2014 for change of use of Centre Point Tower from office (Class B1) and restaurant/bar (Sui Generis) to residential (Class C3) to provide 82 self contained flats.

	Recommendation(s):
	grant

	Application Type:
	Approval of Details


	Conditions or Reasons for Refusal:
	Refer to Draft Decision Notice

	Informatives:
	

	Consultations

	Adjoining Occupiers: 
	No. notified


	00


	No. of responses

No. electronic
	00

00
	No. of objections


	00



	Summary of consultation responses:
	n/a

	CAAC/Local groups  comments:
	n/a


	Site Description 

	The Centre Point tower is a major London landmark prominently situated at the junction of New Oxford Street, Charing Cross Road and Tottenham Court Road. The application site relates to the Centre Point Tower, Centre Point House and the link building which bridges across St Giles High Street linking the two buildings.  All buildings on site are Grade II listed and are within the Denmark Street Conservation Area.  Permission has recently been granted to convert the building to residential and to construct an affordable housing block on the site of the Intrepid Fox public house (see relevant history)

	Relevant History

	· 2014/2909/P Details pursuant to basement engineer (conditions 7) and cycle parking (condition 29) Granted July 2014

· 2014/2969/P condition 6a (written scheme of archaeological investigation) Granted July 2014

· 2014/3167/P Details pursuant to conditions 9 and 10 (foundations, basements and ground floor structure details).  Granted May 2014
· 2014/2968/P - Details pursuant to condition 8 (Crossrail details).  Granted 21 May 2014
· 2013/1957 (Scheme A) Change of use of Centre Point Tower from office (Class B1) and restaurant/bar (Sui Generis) to residential (Class C3) to provide 82 self contained flats (16 x one bedroom, 37 x two bedroom, 26 x three bedroom, 2 x 4 bedroom and 1 x 4 bedroom duplex) and ancillary residential floorspace (spa, gym and pool); change of use of Centre Point Link from office (Class B1) and bar (Class A4) to a flexible retail/restaurant/bar use (Class A1/A3/A4); change of use of Centre Point House at first and second floor levels from office (Class B1) to flexible retail/restaurant/bar use (Class A1, A3, A4); alterations and extensions to the existing building at ground floor level to provide flexible retail/restaurant/bar use (Class A1, A3, A4). Alterations to the external elevations of Centre Point Tower, Centre Point Link and Centre Point House including the relocation internally of the existing external ground and mezzanine eastern and western staircases, replacement and refurbishment of the facades, fenestrations and shopfronts, new pedestrian link through Centre Point House and associated basement car parking, terraces, landscaping, highway works (including the relocation of bus stands in Earnshaw Street), servicing and access arrangements and extract ducts. Redevelopment of the Intrepid Fox public house to provide flexible retail/restaurant/bar (Class A1, A3, A4) with 13 affordable housing units (8 x one bedroom, 3 x three bedroom and 2 x four bedroom) above in an eleven storey building (including basement) and associated basement car parking, terraces, servicing and access arrangements, and extract ducts.  Granted 1 April 2014

	Relevant policies

	LDF Core Strategy and Development Policies
CS5 – Managing the impact of growth and development 
CS7 - Promoting Camden’s centres and shops
DP12 - Supporting strong centres and managing the impact of food, drink, entertainment and other town centre uses

DP26 - Managing the impact of development on occupiers and neighbours

	Assessment

	Condition 22 states the following:
“Before the Class A1 or A3 or A4 floorspace at Centre Point House and bridge link is occupied sound insulation shall be provided in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The use shall thereafter not be carried out other than in complete compliance with the approved scheme.”
The applicant has submitted a ‘Retail to residential acoustic separation report 11301-R12-A, 24 July 2014, prepared by Sandy Brown Associates’, which includes the following:

· British Standard 8233:1999 Guidance on sound insulation and noise reduction for buildings and the WHO provide criteria for indoor ambient noise levels within dwellings, with noise levels resulting from the use of retail places being limited to no greater than Laeq 25dB in the existing flat, which is 5dB better than the recommended good design standard from BS8233;
· In order to control noise transfer from the retail spaces to the existing residential premises sound insulating ceilings and sound absorbent treatment have been incorporated into the design.  In addition retail tenants will be required to comply with specified maximum noise levels.

· The sound insulating ceilings will enhance sound insulation provided by the 225mm concrete slab to ensure a performance of at least Dnt,w+Ctr 55dB between the retail and residential spaces.  The sound insulating ceilings will comprise three layers of dense plasterboard supported on resilient ceiling hangers with 100mm of mineral wood.  The ceiling hangers are to provide a maximum natural frequency of the suspended ceiling of 12 Hz.

· The maximum noise levels allowed in the retail spaces have been stated to ensure that noise levels within the residential units does not exceed Laeq 25dB.

· To commercial unit R04a sound absorbent treatment will enhance sound insulation provided by the 225mm concrete slab, with 69sqm of minimum Class B sound absorbent treatment.  This allows a pessimistic assumption of up to 10 people talking in loud voices in the lobby without exceeding Laeq 25dB within the residential units.
· To commercial unit R05 sound absorbent treatment will enhance sound insulation provided by the 225mm concrete slab, with 230sqm of minimum Class A sound absorbent treatment.  

Environmental Health officers have confirmed that the applicant has submitted sufficient details to deal with this condition.



